From

A. Ponnambalam

S/o. Late. Alagappa Gounder

Nainagoundanoor, M.N.Patti village,

Tholasampatty (via) Mettur Taluk,

Salem District- 636 503. Tamilnadu.
To

The Deputy General Manager (CPIO)
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
Regional Head Quarters , SRTS-II, -
Near RTO Driving Test Track
Singanayakanahallii, Yelahanka Hobil
Bangalore - 560 064.

Respected Sir, ,
Sub : 400 KV Transmission powerline from Dharmapuri to Salem passing
— thro’ my land’ - compensation paid not adequate and ‘Teasonable -
objection raised — request to revalue the trees and crops and pay
enhanced compensation - request to give copies of valuation reports
to trees and crops destroyed under Right to information act of
India — resubmission of application - reg.
Ref: 1. Your certificates issued to me by your department officer

Thiru. Jumbulingam at K.R. Thoppur Salem under Indian
Telegram Act for compensation.

i. CCTC No. 637 dt 18.9.2013

ii. CCTC No. 639 Dt 19.9.2013

iii.CCTC No. 670 dt 28.9.2013

iv. CCTC No. 690dt 10.10.2013

v. CCTC No. 1367 dt 9.5.2014

vi. CCTC No0.1368 dt 9.5.2014

vii. CCTC No. 1523 dt 9.5.2014.

., 2. My letter dated 13.3.2015.
' 3. My letter dated 25.4.2015
' 4. Your letter SRII : RTI : F338 : 2015 dt 29.7.2015

Please refer to my letter referred as two above wherein | have requested
the Executive Engineer to revalue the trees and crops destroyed by you because
of the 400 KV Transmission powerline from Dharmapuri to Salem passing

through my land since valuation of the frees and crops were undervalued.

b/,



| also requested the Executive Engineer vide my letter 3™ cited to furnish
copies of valuation reports of trees and crops destroyed by you corporation
because of the 400 KV Transmission powerline from Dharmapuri to Salem passing

through my land.

But Executive Engineer have not responded to my letters and to take steps
to revalue of trees and crops destroyed and also furnish the valuation reports. So |
now request you to furnish the valuation reports under Right to information act of
India Immediately for which | have enclosed Indian Postal order for Rs. 30
endorsed by postmaster and resubmit the application as suggested by you .

Please note if you do not respond to my letter | would be constrained to
seek justice thro’ court of law and also through appeal to higher authorities

concerned.
Expecting your early response.

Thanking you
Yours sincerely
(A. Ponnambalam)
Place : Nainagoundanoor
Date : 07.08.2015

CCto

1. The Chairman Cum executive Director,
Powergrid corporation of India Ltd,
Hefryana - 122001

2. The Executive Director

Powergrid corporation of India Ltd,
Bangalore — 560 001.
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From

A. Ponnambalam
S/o. Late. Alagappa Gounder

/
Nainagoundanoor, M.N.Patti village, “\OXV&VWW%T Yia

Mettur Taluk, Salem District.
Tamilnadu. T\~ \w55503
To
The Executive Director
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
Southern Region,
Transmission . system- I HQ
Near RTO Driving Test Tract
Singanayakanahalli, Yelahanka Hobli
Bangalore — 560 064. Karnataka
- Respected Sir, Tvanisvnbhion
Sub : 400 KV,\ powerline from Dharmapuri to Salem passing thro’ my
land’ - compensation paid not adequate and reasonable -
objection raised — request to revalue the trees and crops and pay
enhanced compensation - request to give copies of valuation reports to
trees and crops destroyed under Right to information act of India —reg.
Ref: 1. Your certificates issued to me by your department officer
Thiru. Jumbulingam at K.R. Thoppur Salem under Indian
Telegram Act for compensation.

i. CCTC No. 637 dt 18.9.2013

ii. CCTC No. 639 Dt 19.9.2013
ii.CCTC No. 670 dt 28.9.2013

iv. CCTC No. 690 dt 10.10.2013

v. CCTC No. 1367 dt 9.5.2014

vi. CCTC No.1368 dt 9.5.2014

vii. CCTC No. 1523 dt 9.5.2014.

2. My letter dated 13.3.2015/ 24.7.2015

Please refer to my letter referred as two above wherein | have requested you
to revalue the trees and crops destroyed by you because of the 400 KV powerline

from Dharmapuri to Salem passing through my land since valuation of the trees and
crops were undervalued. ‘%




I also requested you to furnish copies of valuation reports of trees and crops
destroyed by you because of the 400 KV powerline from Dharmapuri to Salem passing
through my land.

| requested the Chief Manager and Deputy General Manager incharge of 400KV
substation at K.R.Thoppur Salem vide my letters dt 13.3.2015, 25.4.2015 and
25.7.2015 to take any steps to revalue the trees and crops and also to furnish the
copies of valuation reports of trees and crops destroyed because of the powerline
under right to information Act of India. But so for they have not responded to my
request. So now | request you to advice the Chief Manager and Deputy General
Manager at K.R. Thoppur Salem to revalue the trees and crops destroyed and also to

furnish the copies of valuation reports for my reference .

| also request you to furnish copies of valuation reports of trees and crops
destroyed because of powerline under right to information Act of India for which |
have affixed to Rs. 30 court fees stamp.

Please note if you do not respond to my letter | would be constrained to seek

jusfice thro’ court of law and also through appeal to higher authorities concerned:

Expecting your early response.
Thanking you

Yours sincerely

(A.@onnambalam) —
Place : Nainagoundanoor
Date : 25.7.2015

CCto |
1. The Chairman Cum executive Director,

Powergrid corpbration of India Ltd, Haryana - 122001
2. The Chief Manager,

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd , K.R. Thoppur,
3. The Deputy General Manager,

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd , K.R. Thoppur ,
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Cettificate for compensation for
Tree Clearance Under Indian Telegraph Act.

c.cT.c. No. 637

‘Between Tower Location Nos

This is to certify that the trees / crops mentioned below were felled / damaged under the orders of the
Engineer and left in the possession of the owner.
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Cerificate for compensation for
Tree Clearance Under Indian Telegraph Act.

C.C.T.Cc. No. 6 3 9 Between Tower Location Nos

.....................................................

of 400 K V line from

Pheliesy o, 7.5 o

This is to certify that the trees / crops mentioned below were felled / damaged under the orders of the
Engineer and left in the possession of the owner.
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Cettificate for compensation for
Tree Clearance Under Indian Telegraph Act.

C.C.T.C. No. 6 9 O Between Tower Location Nos

.....................................................
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This is to certify that the trees / crops mentioned below were felled / damaged under the orders of the
Engineer and left in the possession of the owner. '

The Trees / crops are situated in Field Survey No“fjas ........................ R of Village
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Cerificate for compensation for
Tree Clearance Under Indian Telegraph Act.

c.c.T.c. No. 1 3 8 7 v Between Tower Locat1oﬁ Nos

‘ - b
e M. of 400 K V line from

This is to certify that the trees / crops mentioned below were felled / damaged under the orders of the
Engineer and left in the possession of the owner.
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Cedificate for compensation for
Tree Clearance Under indian Telegraph Act.

C.C.T.C. No. l 3 6 5 Between Tower Location Nos

‘\m’“% 3

This is to certify that the trees / crops mentioned below were felled / damaged under the orders of the
Engineer and left in the possession of the owner.
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED |
Certificate for compensation for

Tree Clearance Under Indian Telegraph Act,

ccrTc. No. § 7 G : Between Tower Location Nos

....................................................

This is to certify that the trees / crops mentioned below were felled / damaged under the orders of the
Engineer and left in the possession of the owner.
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POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

Cettificate for compensation for

Tree Clearance Under Indian Telegraph Act.
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This is to certify that the trees / crops mentioned below were felled / damaged under the orders of the
Engineer and left in the possession of the owner.
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From

A. Ponnambalam

S/o. Late Alagappa gounder

Naina goundanoor, M.N.Patti village,

Mettur Taluk, Salem District.

Tamilnadu. ¥\ L5g 500)
To

The Chairman cum Executive Director,
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.,
“‘Soundamini”

Plot No. 2, Section -29, Gurgoan
Haryana — 122001.

Respected Sir

Sub ; 400KV powerline passing thro’ my land - compensation paid
not adequate and reasonable - objection raised - request to
revalue the trees and pay enhanced compensation - reg

Ref: Your certificated issued to me by your department officer
Thiru. Jumbulingam at K.R. Thoppur Salem under Indian Telegram
Act for compensation )
1. CCTC No. 637 dt 18.9.2013
2. CCTC No.639 dt 19.9.2013
3. CCTC No. 670 dt 28.9.2013
4. CCTC No.690 dt 10.10.2013
5. CCTC No.1367 dt 9.5.2014
6. CCTC No.1368 dt 9.5.2014
7. CCTC No.1523 dt 9.5.2014

1. I 'am an agriculturist and own 15 acres land in S.Nos 14/5, 10/16, 7/2,
10/13,14,15, 10/19, at Nainagoundanur M.N.Patti village, Mettur Takuk, Salem
District, Tamilnadu. The 400KV powerline is passing thro’ my land despite my
protest and objection. Because of the powerline, various trees were destroyed and
the land affected is about 10 acres. ' '

2. l'like to state that for the trees and crops mentioned in the above notices
referred your department have paid the following amounts as compensation on
four different dates.

1. 2.12.2013 - Rs. 25476
2 20.5.2014 - Rs. 22775
3. 30.8.2014 - Rs. 1391137
4 30.10.2014 - Rs. 59520

Total Rs. 1498908



Though | have received the above compensation amount | Reserved my
right to ask for enhanced compensation.

3. I have received the above amounts with objection since the above
compensation was not adequate and reasonable and not proportionate to the
losses due to destruction of trees and crops and also the valuation of the trees
was not reasonable and proper. The area of land thro’ which the powerline is
passing thro’ my land is 10 acres. The trees in the land were coconut trees,
mango trees, teakwood trees, piyan plants, Malaivembu trees,, neem trees,
seetha trees palm trees etc. The crops in the fands were groundnut, cholam, cotton
and Horsegram.

4. When your officers approached me for my permission / concent for passing
the line thro’ my land and also to instal one tower in my land, | objected for the
same and requested your officials to deviate the line not effecting my land
and crops . But your officers refused to consider my request and promised to
pay adequate compensation for the destruction of trees in my land.

Even then | have not agreed. .Then your officers threatened me of drawing
the powerline with police protection and | atlast agreed for proposed with objection
and | also requested your officer to pay reasonable compensation based on fair
and proper valuation. But your officers have not done justice to me because of
prejudice and the compensation paid was not reasonable and the valuation was
no fair.

5. | doubt: that your officers have nct paid reasonable ccmpensation to me
because of my objection /refusal initially for passing the powerline thro’ my land.
Your officers have just paid the amount ; but they have not revealed the basis
of valuation and they have not produced me copy of valuation reports despite my
request.

6. The area of land affected by the powerline r:>assing thro'my land was about
ten acres and the value of the land was Rs. 25lakhs per acre. previously . After
the laying of powerline the value of land has come down heavily and there is
nobody to purchase theland and the loss due to this is about Rs. 250lakhs.



7. | doubt that the mango trees, coconut trees, teakwood trees, malaivembu
trees, and piyan trees, were not properly vained based on their life and future
values. Ifthe trees were not destroyed now, the trees will grow and give good
yield in the future. If the above trees are valued properly as per norms, the value
might be as detailed below. |

i) 133 coconut trees.

The trees are 25 years old and the trees may give yield for another 25
years and each tree may give yield to R. 1000/- per year .Thus 133 trees may
give yield to the tune of Rs. 1,33,000 per year and the total amount Rs. 33,25,000-
for 25 yearsfor 133 trees.

ii) Piyan trees 310 Nos - 5 years old . _
After 15 years each tree may be sold for Rs. 10,000 and thus 310 trees
may be sold for Rs. 31,00,000/-

i)  Teakwood trees. 170 Nos -5 years old

After 25 years each tree may be sold for Rs. 50,000 and thus 170 trees
may be sold for Rs. 85,00,000/-

iv).  Malaivembu trees 127 Nos 5 years old
After ten years eachtrees may be sold for Rs. 5000/- and thus 127

trees may be sold for Rs. 6,35,000/-

V. Mango trees -6 Nos

These trees are 15 years old and may give vyield to Rs. 1000 per year per
tree Foranother 20 years the 6trees may give yield to Rs. 1,20,000/-

vi)  The other trees and crops were under valued and the actual value may be
double the amount as valued by you.

8. When the fact remains as above your officer have paid a negligible amount
of compensation of Rs. 14,98,908 only which is unjust and against natural justice
and this is not the way poor agriculturist are treated.



So | request you to instruct your officers to value the trees and crops
destroyed afresh and pay enhanced compensation .

| also request you to.instruct your officers to give me copies of valuation
reports for my information and references.

Sir, please note if my request is not considered with is reasonable time, |
would be left with no other alternative except to s‘eekjustice thro court of law.

Expecting your yearly response .
Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,
Place :Salem

— ) .
Date : 13.3.2015/ 47" SACE | (A. Ponnambalam) ~

Encl: 7 Copies of certificates issued under Indian Telegraphic act for
compensation mentioned in the reference above

CC to

1. The Executive Director,
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
Southern Region Transmission
Section Il Head quarters
Sakakara Bhavan
32, Race course Road,
Bangalore — 560 001.

2. Deputy General Manager,
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
400 KV Sub station
K.R.Thoppur
Salem - 636 502.

\/3. Chief Manager,
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd
400 KV Sub station
K.R.Thoppur
Salem - 636 502.

L}



From

A. Ponnambalam

S/o. Late. Alagappa Gounder

Nainagoundanoor, M.N.Patti village,

Mettur Taluk, Salem District.

Tamilnadu. ?!'YN . bbb 5U5

To

The Deputy General Manager,

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd

400 KV Substation

K.R. Thoppur,

Salem — 636 502.

Respected Sir,

Sub : 400 KV powerline from Dharmapuri to Salem passing thro’ my
land’ - compensation paid not adequate and reasonable -
objection raised — request to revalue the trees and crops and pay
enhanced compensation - request to give copies of valuation reports to
trees and crops destroyed under Right to information act of India -reg.

Ref : 1. Your certificates issued to me by your department officer

Thiru. Jumbulingam at K.R. Thoppur Salem under Indian
Telegram Act for compensation. '

i. CCTC No. 637 dt 18.9.2013

ii. CCTC No. 639 Dt 19.9.2013

iii.CCTC No. 670 dt 28.9.2013

iv. CCTC No. 690dt 10.10.2013

v. CCTC No. 1367 dt 9.5.2014

vi. CCTC No0.1368 dt 9.5.2014

vii. CCTC No. 15623 dt 9.5.2014.

2. My letter dated 13.3.2015.

3. My letter dated 25.4.2015

Please refer to my letter referred as two above wherein | have requested you

to revalue the trees and crops destroyed by you because of the 400 KV powerline



from Dharmapuri to Salem passing through my land since valuation of the trees and

crops were undervalued.

| also requested you vide my letter 3 cited to furnish copies of valuation
reports of trees and crops destroyed by you because of the 400 KV powerline from

Dharmapuri to Salem passing through my land.

But you have not responded to my letters and to take steps to revalue of trees
and crops destroyed and also furnish the valuation reports. So | again request you to
furnish the valuation reports under Right to information act of India Immediately for

which | have affixed to Rs. 30 court fees stamp.

*

Please note if you do not respond to my letter | would be constrained to seek
justice thro’ court of law and also through appeal to higher authorities concerned.

%

Expecting your early response.
Thanking you

Yours sincerely

\

(A. Ponnambalam) —
Place : Nainagoundanoor
Date : 25.7.2015
CCto
1. The Chairman Cum executive Director,
Powergrid corporation of India Ltd,
Haryana - 122001
2. The Executive Director
Powergrid corporation of India Ltd,

Bangalore — 560 001.



‘ From

A. Ponnambalam

S/o. Late. Alagappa Gounder

Nainagoundanoor, M.N.Patti village,

Mettur Taluk, Salem District.

Tamilnadu.

To

The Chief Manager,

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd

400 KV Substation

K.R. Thoppur,

Salem — 636 502.

Respected Sir,

Sub : 400 KV powerline from Dharmapuri to Salem passing thro’ my
land’ - compensation paid not adequate and reasonable -
objection raised — request to revalue the trees and crops and pay
enhanced compensation - request to give copies of‘ valuation reports to
trees and crops destroyed under Right tb information act of India —reg.

Ref : 1. Your certificates issued to me by your department officer

Thiru. Jumbulingam at K.R. Thoppur Salem under Indian
Telegram Act for compensation.
i. CCTC No. 637 dt 18.9.2013
ii.. CCTC No. 639 Dt 19.9.2013
iii.CCTC No. 670 dt 28.9.2013
iv. CCTC No. 690dt 10.10.2013
v. CCTC No. 1367 dt 9.5.2014
vi. CCTC No.1368 dt 9.5.2014
vii. CCTC No. 1523 dt 9.5.2014.
2. My letter dated 13.3.2015.
3. My letter dated 25.4.2015

Please refer to my letter referred as two above wherein | have requested you

to revalue the trees and crops destroyed by you because of the 400 KV powerline



from Dharmapuri to Salem passing through my land since valuation of the trees and

crops were undervalued.

| also requested you vide my letter 3 cited to furnish copies of valuation
reports of trees and crops destroyed by you because of the 400 KV powerline from

Dharmapuri to Salem passing through my land.

But you have not responded to my letters and to take steps to revalue of trees
and crops destroyed and also furnish the valuation reports. So | again request you to
furnish the valuation reports under Right to information act of India Immediately for

which | have affixed to Rs. 30 court fees stamp.

Please note if you do not respond to my letter | would be constrained to seek
justice thro’ court of law and also through appeal to higher authorities concerned.

h Y

Expecting your early response.
Thanking you
Yours sincerely

A. Ponnambala

Place : Nainagoundanoor
Date : 25.7.2015
CCto
1. The Chairman Cum executive Director,

Powergrid corporation of India Ltd,

Haryana - 122001
2. The Executive Director

Powergrid corporation of India Ltd,

Bangalore — 560 001.



